

County of El Dorado Community Development Agency Transportation Division

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION

MAKE YOUR SELECTION:

Cycling 🔲 Running/Walking 🔲 Parades 🗌 Road Closures 🗹

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED AT LEAST 90 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EVENT DATE

APPLICATION RECEIVED BY	DATE:		
TITLE OF EVENT: 15 Minutes			
TYPE OF EVENT: School Event			
SPONSORING ORGANIZATION: CHP/EDC Fir	e/Ponderosa High School		
ESTIMATED NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS: 1,0	00		
DATE OF EVENT: March 29, 2017 Wedne	esday		
START TIME: 0815			
ROAD(S) TO BE TRAVELED OR OCCUPIED:	onderosa Road betwen Mine Shaft Lane and Meder Road		
CONTACT PERSON: Jeremy Hunt	DATE: 10/31/2016		
PHONE: 530-677-2281 ext. 2219 FAX: 530-677-2299			
ADDRESS: 3661 Ponderosa Road Shingle Sp	rings, CA 95682		
EMAIL: jhunt@eduhsd.net			

To the fullest extent allowed by law the Organizer shall defend, indemnify, and hold the County harmless against and from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages, and liability for damages of every name, kind and description, including attorney's fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or damage to property, or in any way arise out of are connected with the work by the Organizer, his agents or employees including contractor's services, operation or performance hereunder, regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of the County, the Organizer, contractor, subcontractor(s) and employee(s) or any of these, except for part of the sole, or active negligence of the County, its officers and employees, or as expressly prescribed by statute. This duty of the Organizer to indemnify and save the County harmless includes the duties to defined set forth in California Civil Code Section 2778.

I HAVE READ, ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREE TO THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THIS PERMIT

SIGNATURE/TITLE:	(Jung the	DATE:	10-27-16
	/	MUST BE ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO SIGN		•
	6			

CID: 277306

12/9/2016

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY COVERAGE

COVERAGE PROVIDER:

Schools Insurance Authority P.O. Box 276710 Sacramento, CA 95827

NAMED COVERED MEMBER:

Schools Insurance Authority El Dorado Union High School District c/o P.O. Box 276710 Sacramento, CA 95827

THE REFERENCED MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE(S) ("MOC") AND/OR INSURANCE POLICY(IES) EXTEND INDEMNITY PROTECTION TO THE NAMED COVERED MEMBER, IN KEEPING WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE COVERAGE AGREEMENTS/ POLICIES, FOR THE EFFECTIVE COVERAGE DATES, AND WITH THE STATED COVERAGE LIMITS. COVERAGE PROVIDED BY MOCS IS EXTENDED PURSUANT TO THE RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS OF CALIFORNIA GOV'T CODE § 990 & 6500, ET SEQ.

TYPE OF COVERAGE	COVERAGE AFFORDED	MOC/POLICY NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE(S)	EXPIRATION DATE(S)	LIMITS	LIABILITY SELF INSURED RETENTION
GENERAL LIABILITY	General Liability Employment Practices Educators' Legal Liability Products Liability Completed Operations Liability	2016 MOLC	7/1/2016	7/1/2017	\$ 1,000,000	\$750,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Automobile Liability (All Owned, Hired, Leased, and Borrowed)				\$	

THIS CERTIFICATE CONFERS NO RIGHT, BENEFIT, OR INTEREST IN THE REFERENCED MEMORANDUM(S) OF COVERAGE OR INSURANCE POLICY(IES), NOR DOES IT AMEND, MODIFY, ENLARGE OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY SUCH DOCUMENTS. IF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS CONTRACTUALLY ENTITLED TO BE NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL COVERED MEMBER ("ACM") UNDER ANY COVERAGE AGREEMENT OR POLICY, THE CONTRACT IMPOSING THE OBLIGATION MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE NAMED COVERED MEMBER LISTED ABOVE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE SUCH AN ENDORSEMENT WILL BE ISSUED; ACM COVERAGE IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY GRANTED.

Description and Date (s) of Event/Operations/Locations/Vehicle: Additional remarks/schedule may be attached if more space is needed.

GL Designated Person or Organization RE: The County of El Dorado, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers are included as additional insured, but only as to the liability arising out of the negligent acts of the Covered Member, with respect to access to county streets by Ponderosa High School on March 29, 2017.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: County of El Dorado Transportation Division 2860 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667	Cancellation of Coverage: If any of the policies described herein be cancelled before their expiration dates, notice will be delivered in accordance with policy provisions.
	Issuer of this Certificate:
	Commercial Lines - (707) 769-2900
	Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc CA Lic#: 0D08408
	1039 N. McDowell Blvd.
	Petaluma, CA 94954-1173

(This certificate replaces certificate#

11122609 issued on 11/21/2016)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL COVERED MEMBER — DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the following:

GENERAL LIABILITY

SCHEDULE

1	Name of	Additional	Covered	Person(s	s) or	Organization(s)
---	---------	------------	---------	----------	-------	-----------------

County of El Dorado Transportation Division 2860 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667

RE: The County of El Dorado, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers are included as additional insured, but only as to the liability arising out of the negligent acts of the Covered Member, with respect to access to county streets by Ponderosa High School on March 29, 2017.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section III – The Definition of a Covered Member is amended to include as an additional covered member the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.



Re: Every 15 Minutes - Ponderosa High School Road Closure

1 message

Marco Sandoval <marco.sandoval@edcgov.us>

Thu, Feb 16, 2017 at 11:04 AM

To: Sheri Woodford <sheri.woodford@edcgov.us>

Cc: Andrew Gaber <andrew.gaber@edcgov.us>, Bard Lower <bard.lower@edcgov.us>, Brent McElmurry <bmcelmurry@chp.ca.gov>, Brian Mullens <brian.mullens@edcgov.us>, "brittonj@edso.org" <brittonj@edso.org", "crawfordt@edso.org" <crawfordt@edso.org>, Don Spear <don.spear@edcgov.us>, "fred.sanford" <fred.sanford@edcgov.us>, Greg Hicks <greg.hicks@edcgov.us>, "hammittt@edso.org" <hammittt@edso.org>, "jmueller@chp.ca.gov" <jmueller@chp.ca.gov>, Lillian Macleod <lillian.macleod@edcgov.us>, Mike Powers <mpowers@chp.ca.gov>, "schlagl@edso.org" <schlagl@edso.org>, Steve Pedretti <steve.pedretti@edcgov.us>

Looks fine from my end.

Marco Sandoval Risk Manager El Dorado County 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-6084 (530) 642-9815, fax marco.sandoval@edcgov.us

On Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 3:47 PM, Sheri Woodford <sheri.woodford@edcgov.us> wrote: For your review.

Sheri Woodford

Senior Development Technician

County of El Dorado

Community Development Agency Transportation Division 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, Ca. 95667 530-621-5941 / FAX 530-621-2030 sheri.woodford@edcgov.us



Ponderosa High School Every Fifteen Minutes Program Road Closure Proposal

- Sponsoring Organizations: California Highway Patrol, Ponderosa High School, El Dorado County Fire
- •
- Occupied roadway: NB and SB Ponderosa Rd between Meder Rd and Mineshaft Lane.
- Detour plan/alternate route for SB Ponderosa Rd traffic: WB Meder Rd to SB to Elfwood Ln to EB Mineshaft Ln to Ponderosa Rd.
- Detour plan/alternate route for NB Ponderosa Rd traffic: WB Mineshaft Ln to NB Elfwood Ln to EB Meder Rd. to Ponderosa Rd.
- Every Fifteen Minutes Crash site to be on Ponderosa Rd. appx 350' south of Meder Rd.
- Signage and barricades to be provided/obtained by California Highway Patrol and El Dorado County Fire.